Lessor grants to Lessee the option to renew this Lease for one (1) 

additional one (1) year period (“Renewal Term”).  Lessee’s options to renew shall be exercised by Lessee 

delivering notice in writing to Lessor of its intent to exercise its option.  Notice shall be delivered not 

more than three hundred sixty-five (365) days, or less than one hundred eighty (180) days, before the 

expiration of the Original Term for the Renewal Term.  Lessee's notice of intent to exercise its option 

rights will not be effective if, at the time the notice is given, an Event of Default has occurred that has not

[...]

(b) Amount of Rent. 

(1) Base Rent.  During the Original Term, rent shall be payable, at the 

option of the Lessee, in either annual or equal monthly installments.   

(A) The monthly rate for the Building and land on the Demised 

Premise is equals three thousand five hundred Dollars and No/100 ($3,500) per month or forty-

two thousand Dollars and No/100 ($42,000.00) per annum (“Base Rent”). 

(2) Utilities.  In addition to the Base Rent, Lessee shall pay for all water, 

gas, heat, light, power, telephone, sewage, garbage, and rubbish disposal, and all other services 

supplied to the Premises.  

(3) Annual Increases.

[...]

(a) Subject to Section 4.6, Lessee may encumber Lessee’s interest in the Premises 

to secure a loan from a federally insured institutional lender to construct the Tenant 

Improvements and any Additional Improvements, provided the unpaid balance of any such loan 

will not at any time exceed [Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100] Dollars 

([$750,000.00]) without the prior written consent of Lessor's City Council.  Such encumbrance 

will be subject, however, to the following covenants and conditions:  

(1) Any document evidencing the loan or any security given for it must be 

filed with Lessor’s City Clerk within ten (10) days after its execution.